CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2018-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A "SOLE-SOURCE" PURCHASE PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S PURCHASING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF FAILOVER COMPUTER SYSTEMS FOR FOUR (4) WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES FROM INTEGRATED CONTROLS INCORPORATED (THE CITY'S SCADA COMPUTER/SOFTWARE PROVIDER, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$44,392.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, APPROPRIATING AND EXPENDING BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2008-134, the City Council of the City of Marathon adopted purchasing policies and procedures after determining that it was fiscally prudent and in the best interests of the City's residents for the City to adopt policies and procedures for City employees and officials regarding the purchasing and acquisition of contractual services, equipment, goods, professional services and other similar types of services; and

WHEREAS, the City may waive competitive bidding in the event that "only one vendor possesses the unique and singularly available capability to meet the requirements of a particular procurement; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to approve purchase of failover computer systems for four (4) wastewater treatment facilities from Integrated Controls Incorporated (the City's SCADA computer/software provider, in an amount not to exceed \$44,392.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City's purchasing policies and procedures are hereby waived and the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute any agreements in connection, in substantially the same form and format as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA THIS 10th DAY OF JULY, 2018.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Michelle Coldiron, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg, Coldiron

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: